

**No. 20-56357**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL  
MINISTRY, INC., itself and on behalf of its member Churches in California,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,  
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)  
In Case No. 2:20-cv-06414-JCB-KK before the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ THIRD  
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

**EMERGENY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)

Anita L. Staver

Horatio G. Mihet

Roger K. Gannam

Daniel J. Schmid

LIBERTY COUNSEL

P.O. Box 540774

Orlando, FL 32854

(407) 875-1776

court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org

rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Nicolai Cocis

Law Office of Nicolai Cocis

25026 Las Brisas Road

Murrieta, CA 95262

(951) 695-1400

nic@cocislaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE GOVERNOR’S PURPORTED MODIFICATION OF HIS  
DISCRIMINATORY AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
RESTRICTIONS ON RELIGIOUS WORSHIP DOES NOT NEGATE  
THE NEED FOR EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....1

    A. The Supreme Court Has Held Three Times that Modification of  
    Limits on Religious Worship Services Does Not Moot Claims  
    for Injunctive Relief Against Such Restrictions.....1

    B. This Court, and a Number of Others, Have Held that  
    Modification or Removal of Restrictions Is Insufficient to Moot  
    Claims for Injunctive Relief against Discriminatory Restrictions  
    on Religious Worship.....5

    C. The Governor’s Statements and Blueprint Demonstrate the Need  
    for Further Injunctive Relief Against the Constant Threat of  
    Reinstated Restrictions.....6

II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF IS NOT  
IMPORPER BECAUSE THIS COURT ALONE HAS  
JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....7

III. THE RECORD BEFORE THIS COURT DEMONSTRATES THAT  
THE RESTRICTIONS IN EACH TIER ARE  
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATORY.....8

IV. THE GOVERNOR’S MODIFICATION OF THE SINGING AND  
CHANTING BAN IS STILL UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo*,  
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....5

*Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills*,  
985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021).....5

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*,  
982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020).....5

*Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak*,  
831 F. App’x 317 (9th Cir. 2020).....5

*Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker*,  
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020).....5

*Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.*,  
459 U.S. 56 (1982).....8

*High Plain Harvest Church v. Polis*,  
141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....4

*Roberts v. Neace*, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)

*Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Bowser*, No. 20-cv-03625 (TNM),  
2021 WL 1146399 (D.D.C. Mar. 25, 2021).....5

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....2, 5

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....6, 7

*Tandon v. Newsom*, No. 20A151, 592 U.S. \_\_\_\_,  
2021 WL 1328507 (U.S. Apr. 9, 2021).....*passim*

*United States v. Sadler*, 480 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007).....8

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i

**OTHER**

Cal. Dep’t of Public Health, *Industry Guidance to Reduce Risks*,  
<https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance/> (drop down menu “Places of  
Worship and Cultural Ceremonies”).....11

Cal. Dep’t of Public Health, *Industry Guidance to Reduce Risks*,  
<https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance/> (drop down menu “Music, film,  
and TC Production”).....11

Statement of Governor Gavin Newsom (Apr. 6, 2021),  
[https://www.gov.ca.gov/2021/04/06/governor-newsom-outlines-the-states-  
next-step-in-the-covid-19-pandemic-recovery-moving-beyond-the-blueprint/](https://www.gov.ca.gov/2021/04/06/governor-newsom-outlines-the-states-next-step-in-the-covid-19-pandemic-recovery-moving-beyond-the-blueprint/).....6
